

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

L.P.A. No. 304 of 2025

1. Makhola Devi, aged about 74 years, Wife of Late Nawal Kishore Singh,
 2. Manoj Kumar Singh, aged about 56 years, Son of Late Nawal Kishore Singh,
 3. Chandrakant Singh, aged about 52 years, Son of Late Nawal Kishore Singh,
 4. Manish Kumar Singh, aged about 50 years, Son of Late Nawal Kishore Singh,
- St. No. 1 to 4 are resident of Boddom Bazar, Hazaribag P.O. & P.S.-Hazaribag, District Hazaribag, Jharkhand

... Appellants/ Respondents

5. Binod Kumar Singh Chouhan, aged about 72 years, Son of Late Bansi Singh, Resident of village Pratappur, P.O Pathara, P.S. Itkhor, District Chatra, Jharkhand

... Appellants/Respondents (Intervener)

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Commissioner, North Chotanagpur Division, Hazaribag, P.O. & P.S. Hazaribag, District – Hazaribag
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Hazaribag, having its office at Collectorate Building, Hazaribag, P.O. & P.S.- Hazaribag, District – Hazaribag.
4. The Additional Collector, Hazaribag, having its office at Collectorate Building, Hazaribag, P.O. & P.S.- Hazaribag, District – Hazaribag.
5. The Land Reforms Deputy Collector, Hazaribag, having its office at Collectorate Building, Hazaribag, P.O. & P.S.- Hazaribag, District – Hazaribag.
6. The Circle Officer, Sadar, Hazaribag, Hazaribag, having its office at Circle Office, Sadar Hazaribag, P.O. & P.S.- Hazaribag, District – Hazaribag.

.... Respondents / Respondents

7. Ashok Kumar Singh, Son of Late Satyadeo Singh, Resident of Village Sreenagar, P.O. Shankardih, P.S. Chandi, District Nalanda, Bihar, presently residing at Mohala Chaneshwar Ghat, Professor's Colony, P.O. – Nalanda, P.S. – Biharshariff, District Nalanda, Bihar.

.... Respondent/ Writ Petitioner

- 8. Veena Devi,
- 9. Pusha Devi,
- 10. Mala Devi,
- 11. Nita Devi,
- 12. Poonam Devi,

Sl. No. 8 to 12 are daughters of Satyadeo Singh. Resident of at Mohalla - Chaneshwar Ghat, Professor's Colony, P.O. Nalanda, P.S. Biharshariff, District - Nalanda, Bihar.

.... Respondents/ Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

For the Appellants: Mr. Umesh Kumar Choubey, Advocate
For the State: Mr. Rahul Kamlesh, A.C. to S.C.-IV
For Resp. No.7: Mr. Rajiv Kumar Karan, Advocate

02/Dated: 14.07.2025
M.S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.(Oral)

- 1. Admit.
- 2. There shall be interim stay of the impugned judgment, until further orders.
- 3. List this case for hearing in due course.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)